PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Lamson Holdings LLC	07/16/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Intellectual Ventures Voice Recognition Assets 2, LLC		
Street Address:	2711 Centerville Rd., Suite 400		
City:	Wilmington		
State/Country:	DELAWARE		
Postal Code:	19808		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	6563911	
Patent Number:	6940951	
Patent Number:	6671354	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (206)359-7291

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2063598000

Email: tmeeker@perkinscoie.com

Correspondent Name: Perkins Coie LLP
Address Line 1: PO Box 1247
Address Line 2: PATENT-SEA

Address Line 4: Seattle, WASHINGTON 98111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 320528000

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Tracy Meeker

Total Attachments: 2

source=Lamson to IV VRA 2 7-16-10 (executed)#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 024710 FRAME: 0646 OP \$120.00 6563911

501238424

source=Lamson to IV VRA 2 7-16-10 (executed)#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 024710 FRAME: 0647

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Lamson Holdings LLC, a Las Vegas limited liability company, having an address at 3225 McLeod Dr., Suite 100, Las Vegas, NV 89121 ("Assignor"), does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto Intellectual Ventures Voice Recognition Assets 2, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company having and address at 2711 Centerville Rd., Suite 400, Wilmington, Delaware 19808 ("Assignee"), all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the following (collectively, the "Assigned Patent Rights"):

(a) the patents and patent application listed in the table below (the "Patents");

Patent or Application No.	<u>Country</u>	Filing Date	<u>Title of Patent and First</u> <u>Named Inventor</u>
6,563,911	US	1/23/2001	Speech enabled, automatic
			telephone dialer using names,
			including seamless interface
			with computer-based address
			book programs
			Jerome R. Mahoney
6,940,951	US	1/23/2002	Telephone application
			programming interface-based,
			speech enabled automatic
			telephone dialer using names
			Jerome R. Mahoney
6,671,354	US	2/28/2001	Speech enabled, automatic
			telephone dialer using names,
			including seamless interface
			with computer-based address
			book programs, for telephones
			without private branch
			exchanges
			Jerome R. Mahoney

- (b) any future reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuing prosecution application, requests for continuing examinations, divisions, and registrations of any of the Patents;
- (c) rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for future patents, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protections, design patent protections, or other future governmental grants or issuances of any type related to the Patents; and

PATENT REEL: 024710 FRAME: 0648 (d) causes of action and enforcement rights of any kind under, or on account of, any of the Patents and/or any of the items described in either of the foregoing categories (b) or (c), including, without limitation, all causes of action, enforcement rights and all other rights to seek and obtain any other remedies of any kind for past, current and future infringement.

Assignor hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all future patents, certificates of invention, utility models or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Assigned Patent Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein. This Assignment of Patent Rights will inure for the benefit of any permitted successors or assigns of Assignee.

Assignor will, at the reasonable request of Assignee, do all things necessary and proper, to confirm the assignment to Assignee of the Assigned Patent Rights pursuant to this Assignment of Patent Rights, including without limitation, the execution, acknowledgment, and recordation of specific assignments, oaths, declarations, and other documents on a country-by-country basis, to assist Assignee in obtaining and perfecting the Assigned Patent Rights

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment of Patent Rights is executed on July 16, 2010.

ASSIGNOR:

RECORDED: 07/20/2010

Lamson Holdings LLC

By: Jame: Tiffany Clayton

Title: Authorized Person

PATENT

REEL: 024710 FRAME: 0649